

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

SHARMARKE Y. ABDI,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING VACATUR ON THE ISSUES
ADDRESSED HEREIN

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel
GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General
TOVAH R. CALDERON
JONATHAN L. BACKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 532-3528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	
I. The denial of a reasonable accommodation that implicates terms, conditions, or privileges of employment is actionable under Title I of the ADA.	12
II. The standard set forth in <i>Burlington Northern</i> governs ADA retaliation claims in the employment context.	18
III. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Muldrow</i> requires a remand of Abdi’s Title VII race discrimination claim.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Atlantic Thermoplastics Co. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 834 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>AuBuchon v. Geithner</i> , 743 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Buboltz v. Residential Advantages, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canny v. Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Bottling Grp.</i> , 439 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Cossette v. Minnesota Power & Light</i> , 188 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Dick v. Dickinson State Univ.</i> , 826 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2016).....	2, 16
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	13-14, 16-17
<i>Faidley v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	17
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Garrison v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 19-20
<i>Hill v. Walker</i> , 737 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Huber v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 552 U.S. 1136 (2008).....	9, 15
<i>Kallail v. Alliant Energy Corp. Servs.</i> , 691 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Kelleher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Kiel v. Select Artificials, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	9, 20
<i>Lindeman v. Saint Luke's Hosp. of Kan. City</i> , 899 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)	10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Manning v. Metropolitan Life Ins.</i> , 127 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022), vacated and remanded, 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)	22
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Peebles v. Potter</i> , 354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	3
<i>Tolen v. Ashcroft</i> , 377 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Turner v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 5, 17, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	1

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12111.....	1
42 U.S.C. 12111(8).....	4
42 U.S.C. 12111(9).....	4
42 U.S.C. 12111(9)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. 12112.....	3
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	3, 13-15

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)	2
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A).....	3, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. 12116.....	1
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 12203(a).....	1-2, 5, 18
42 U.S.C. 12203(c).....	1, 5

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
8th Cir. R. 10A.....	6
8th Cir. I.O.P. III.G.2.a.	6

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. 1630.12(a).....	5
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1).....	4
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1)(ii).....	14
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1)(iii).....	14
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.....	17

MISCELLANEOUS:

EEOC Compl. Man. § 15-VII(B) (2006).....	22
